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LEONARD, 
THE, POOR PEOPLE AT THE HOBBS NEWS-SUN WERE 

COMPLETELY CONFUSED. 

THANKS, 
BOB STRASNER 
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OFFICIAL SEAL 
DORA MONTZ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

6TATE OF NEW MEXIOO 

«*»Commjj>m>£j<B«e» 

RECEIVED 
2008 FifiB 25 fift 7 H8 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Staid of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I. KATHI BEARDEN 

PUBLISHER 

of the Hobbe Newe-Sun, a news­
paper published at Hobba, New 
Mexico, do solemnly swear that 
the clipping attached hereto was 

published in the regular and 
entire issue of said paper, and not 
a supplement thereof tor a period 

of —1 issue(s). 
Beginning with the issue dated 
FEBRUARY" 14 gQflfl 
and ending with the issue dated 
FEBRUARY 14, 2QOfl 

PUBUQIIER 
Svuqrn and subscribed to befos 

me this 13TH day of 
MARCH, ' 

Notary Public. 

My Commission t«pires 
February 07,2009 
(Seal) 

PUBLIC NOTICE : 
R&R service Co., Inc., P.O. Box 1409, Hobbs, New Mexico 8824H409, 
has submitted a renewal application to the New Mexico Energy, Mineral! 
and Natural Bcsources Department, Oil Conservation Division for the pre*' 
vioush; approval Discharge Plan GW-319 for our site located in the NE/4; 
SW/4 of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, in lea* 
County, New Mexico. Tbe physical address te1500 W. Broadway War*. _ 

The facility provides sandblasting and painting of oilfield equipment, 
There 1$ a monthly discharge of less than fifty one-hundred pounds sacks _ 
of sandblasting sand. No sand or painitog materials are stored on site. -
Groundwaier most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental &s-.a 

charge is at a deptti of approximately 60 fed, widt a total dissolved solids 
sconcentraiicn of approximately 500 mg/l. 

n 
Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit com-:: 
ments or request to be placed on a fadlity-specifie mailing list for future* 
notices by contacting Leonard Lowe at the New Mexico OCD at 1220-1 
South SL Frauds Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 
476-3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements ot interest" 
regarding the renewal and will create a facility-specific maiurtfi list fore­
persons who wish to receive future notices. 

This newspaper is duly qualified to 
publish legal nonces or advertise­
ments within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for said 
publication has been made. 

01101752-000 49685385 
R & R SERVICES 
PO BOX 1409 
HOBBS, NM 68240 

S8/S0 3SWd Nns-SM3N saem 0I90i6£SiQ 8t>:&t 800Z/iI /£0 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Stata of New Mexico. 
County nf I ea. 

I. KATH1 BEARDEN 

PUBUSHER 

of the Hobba News Sun, a nows 
paper published at Hobbs. New 
Mexico, do solemnly swear that 
the clipping attached hereto was 

published In tha regular and 
entire issue of said paper, and not 
a supplement merest for a period 

of_J isaus(s). 
Beginning with the issue dated 
FFBR1JAKV14 OTlftfl 
and finding with the issue dated 
FEBRUARY 14.6008 

puouei icn JDUGI ICR 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this jJIbl day ^f 
WBQL 

Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
February 07,2009 
(Seal) 

ATENOON FUBOCA 
R&R Service Co., Inc., R0. Box 1409, Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-1409, hs 
sometido una aplicatidn dc la renovation de New Mexico Energy, Minerlas 
and Natural Resources Department, Oil Conservation Dtvistoo previamerae 
aprobado Discharge Plan GW-319 pan nuestro sitio loeaiizado en el NW/4 
SW/4 de Section 33. Township is south, Range 38 Easi, NMPM, en el 
Condado de Lea, New Mexico. La direccion fisJca es 1500 w. Broadway 
Place.; 
La instalacion propordona sandblasting y lfl pintura del equipo de 
yadmiQUo parolifero. Hay turn descarga meranal de menos de tincuenB 
costaks de den libras de arena para sandblasting, rttnguna arena o mete? 
riales de pintiaa estaa almacenados en el sitio. El agua subterranea con M 
mayor probabilidad de ser afectados por una a/da, agujero, o descarga 
accidental esta a una prorundldad ae aproxinudamente 60 pies, con la 
cancentradan de sdlidos disueltos de un total de ar̂ xtoadamente 5f 

Cuakjaerpersona imeresada o personas pueden obiener la infonnadfo, 
presentar comemarious o solictor para recibir notas de caffiacto en ej 
futaroal comunicarse con Leonard Lowe en el New Mexico OCD en 1200 
South SL Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, (505) 476-3492. B 
OCD aceptara los comentarious y las declaradones de interes con respect 
to a la renovation y creara una lkaô envib&culdad-esperifico para pê  
sonas que desear recibir notas en el fnnira. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
OORAMONTZ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

This newspaper is duly qualified to 
publish legal nonces or advertise­
ments within the meaning of 
Section 3. Chapter 167. Laws of 
1937. and payment of fees for said 
publication has been made. 

01101752-000 49685303 
R&R SERVICES 
PO BOX 1409 
HOBBS, NM 88240 
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Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD 

From: BLS54@aol.com 

Sent: Thursday, March 13, 2008 1:01 PM 

To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD 

Subject: Re: Public Notice copy 

Leonard, 
I think the Hobbs News-Sun is a mess. I called again yesterday to inform them that I'd 

yet to receive the affidavit, that I needed it pronto, and my patience was wearing thin. 
After several excuses, I was promised by Jennifer that she'd personally take care of it. 
That being said, I more or less expected it in today's mail nothing from them except the 
$190.84 public notice bill (which isn't getting paid until I receive the affidavit.) 

Tomorrow is their last chance. 
Sorry for the delay. 

Bob 

In a message dated 3/13/2008 12:51:42 P.M. Mountain Daylight Time, Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us writes: 

Bob, 

How is the proof of publication situation coming along? 

Howe 

Leonard Lowe 

Environmental Engineer 

Oil Conservation Division/EMNRD 

1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, N.M. 87505 

Office: 505-476-3492 

Fax: 505-476-3462 

E-mail: leonard.lowe@state.nm.us 

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/ 

From: BLS54@aol.com [mailto:BLS54@aol.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2008 8:45 AM 

3/13/2008 
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To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD 
Subject: Re: Public Notice copy 

Leonard, 

There seems to be some confusion (and excuses) at the Hobbs New-Sun. "Janie" told me that there was a 
large change in staff but that the affidavit was notarized and mailed to R&R Tuesday she thought. We'll see if I 
get it today. 

I'll keep you posted. 

Bob Strasner 

R&R Service Co., Inc. 

In a message dated 3/3/2008 1:26:56 P.M. Mountain Standard Time, Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us writes: 

Bob, 

Yes, please forward the proof of publication affidavits for both English and Spanish versions to me. 

Howe 

From: BLS54@aol.com [mailto:BLS54@aol.com] 
Sent: Monday, March 03, 2008 12:09 PM 
To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD 
Subject: Re: Public Notice copy 

Very interesting you should ask! I just received today's mail with the tear sheet from the 
Hobbs News Sun but no affidavit yet. I was told I would receive one, maybe they 
forgot, or it's coming. I'll check. In the mean time do you want me to forward this tear 
sheet containing the English/Spanish notices on to you for your records? 

Thanks, 

Bob Strasner 

R&R Service Co., Inc. 

3/13/2008 



In a message dated 3/3/2008 10:43:52 A.M. Mountain Standard Time, Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us 
writes: 

Bob Strasner, 

Good morning. 

What is the status of your public notice? 

Howe 

Leonard Lowe 

Environmental Engineer 

Oil Conservation Division/EMNRD 

1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, N.M. 87505 

Office: 505-476-3492 

Fax: 505-476-3462 

E-mail: leonard.lowe@state,nm,us 

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/ 

"If there is no such thing as a stupid question, what kind of questions do stupid people ask?" 

From: BLS54@aol.com [mailto:BLS54@aol.com] 
Sent: Monday, February 11, 2008 3:49 PM 
To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD 
Subject: Re: Public Notice copy 

Leonard, 

I took the two versions of the Public Notice (Atencion Publica) to the 
New-Sun. It'll appear in the paper on Thursday, the 14th. They will 
send me a clipping and affidavit which I will forward. 

3/13/2008 



Curious, why is the public notice also required in Spanish? 

3ob Strasner 

in a message dated 2/8/2008 12:26:46 P.M. Mountain Standard Time, 
_eonard.Lowe@state.nm.us writes: 

Mr. Bob Strasner, 

Per your submitted Public Notice stated below, the NMOCD has approved your 
submitted Public Notice. 

3lease translate it in to Spanish and publish along side the English version in the Hobbs 
Sun-News, "...publishing a synopsis of the notice, in English and in Spanish, in a display 
ad at least two inches by three inches, not in the classified or legal advertisements 
section, in a newspaper of genera! circulation in the location of the discharge." 

Once published please provide the NMOCD the proof of publication affidavit. 

Thank you, 

lowe 

Leonard Lowe 

Environmental Engineer 

Oil Conservation Division/EMNRD 

1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, N.M. 87505 

Office: 505-476-3492 

Fax: 505-476-3462 

E-mail: leonard.lowe@state.nm.us 

i/Vebsite: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/ 

3/1 3/2008 
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From: BLS54@aol.com [mailto:BLS54@aol.com] 
Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2008 3:04 PM 
To: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD 
Subject: Public Notice copy 

Mr. Lowe, 

I'll confess, that was the first time I've ever tried to forward 
something I'd printed. I sent you a copy of it this morning, but 
thought I'd go ahead a retype it for you all the same: 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

R&R Service Co., Inc., P. O. Box 1409, Hobbs, New Mexico 
88241-1409, has submitted a renewal application to the New 
Mexico Energy, Mineral and Natural Resources Department, Oil 
Conservation Division for the previously approved Discharge Plan 
GW-319 for our site located in the NE/4 SW/4 of Section 33, 
Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, in Lea County, New 
Mexico. The physical address is 1500 W. Broadway Place. 

The facility provides sandblasting and painting of oilfield 
equipment. There is a monthly discharge of less than fifty one-
hundred pound sacks of sandblasting sand. No sand or painting 
materials are stored on site. Groundwater most likely to be 
affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 60 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration 
of approximately 500 mg/l. 

Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments or request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list 
for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe at the New Mexico 
OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505, telephone (505) 476-3492. The OCD will accept 
comments and statements of interest regarding the renewal and 
will create a facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to 
receive future notices. 

3/13/2008 



Who's never won? Biggest Grammy Award surprises of all time on AOL Music. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is forthe sole use of the 
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any 
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically 
provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. -
This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

The year's hottest artists on the red carpet at the Grammy Awards. AOL Music takes you there. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is forthe sole use of the intended 
ecipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, 
jse, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico 
nspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender 
and destroy all copies of this message. - This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen 
Email System. 

t's Tax Time! Get tips, forms and advice on AOL Money & Finance. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

onfidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is forthe sole use of the intended recipient(s) 
and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or 
Jistribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records 
\ct. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this 
nessage. - This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

t's Tax Time! Get tips, forms and advice on AOL Money & Finance. 

3/13/2008 
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This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is forthe sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

It's Tax Time! Get tips, forms and advice on AOL Money & Finance. 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

3/13/2008 



Advertising 
Receipt 

Hobbs Daily News-Sun 
201 N Thorp 
P O Box 936 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0850 
Phone: (575) 393-2123 
Fax: (575) 397-0610 

LEONARD LOWE 
NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, EMNRD 
1220 S. SAINT FRANCIS DR. 
SANTA FE, NM 87505 

Cust#: 

Ad#: 

Phone: 

Date: 

01101546-000 

02598175 

(505)476-3492 

01/31/08 

Ad taker: C2 Salesperson: 08 Classification: 673 

Description Start Stop Ins. Cost/Day Surcharges Total 

07 07 Daily News-Sun 02/05/08 02/05/08 1 223.44 

Bold 

Affidavit for legals 

Payment Reference: 

LEGAL NOTICE 
February 5, 2008 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OILCONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations (20.6.2.3106 NMAC), the following discharge permit application(s) has been 
submitted to the Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("NMOCD"), 1220 S. Saint 
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440: 

(BW-028) Key Energy Services, Inc., Mr. Louis Sanchez, 6 Desta Drive, Suite 4400, Midland, 
Texas 79705 has submitted an application for the renewal of a discharge permit for the brine well 

223.44 

1.00 
3.00 

Total: • 227.44 

Tax: 0.00 

Net: 227.44 

Prepaid: 0.00 

Total Due 227.44 

80 I Ud 8 93J M 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I , KATHI BEARDEN 

PUBLISHER 

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a 
newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

of L 

weeks. 
Beginning with the issue dated 

F e b r u a r y 5 2008 
and ending with the issue dated 

F e b r u a r y 5 2008 

PUBLISHER 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this day of 

Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
February 07, 2009 
(Seal) 

, OFFICIAL SEAL 
DORA MONTZ 

, f' NOTARY PUBLIC 
'> * • - / STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

^ v ^ ' i l l . ; , . ' 

~ My Commission Expires: 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 



LEGAL NOTICE 
February 5, 2008 " 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations (20.6.2.3106 NMAC), the following discharge permit application(s) has been 
submitted to the Director of the New Mexico Oii Conservation Division ("NMOCD"), 1220 S. 
Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440: 

(BW-028) Key Energy Services, Inc., Mr. Louis Sanchez, 6 Desta Drive, Suite 4400, 
Midland, Texas 79705 has submit ted an appl icat ion for the renewal of a discharge 
permit for the br ine wel l "State Well No. 001 " (API# 30-025-33547) located in the 
SW/4, NW/4 of Section 15, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico. The brine extract ion wel l is located approximately 2.5 miles north bf 
Eunice, New Mexico on Hwy. 18, east on CR-207 0.1 miles into the facil i ty. Fresh 
water is injected into the Salado Formation at a depth of 1,350 feet and 450 barrels 
per day of brine water is extracted through a 2,200 foot f iberglass tub ing wi th total 
d issolved sol ids (TDS) concentrat ion of approximately 300,000 mg/L for use in the 
oi l industry. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spi l l , leak, or accidental 
discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 70 feet wi th a TDS of approxi­
mately 1,100 mg/L. The discharge permit addresses wel l const ruc t ion , operat ion, 
mon i to r ing .o f the wel l , assoc ia ted-sur face fac i l i t ies, and prov ides a cont ingency 
plan in the event of accidental spi l ls, leaks and other accidental discharges in order 
to protect f resh water. 

(BW-030) Liquid Resource Services, L L C , Mr. David Pyeatt, 1819 N. Turner, Suite B, 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240, has submit ted an appl icat ion for the renewal of a dis­
charge permit for the brine Well "Hobbs State No. 010" (API* 30-025-35915) located 
in the SE/4, NW/4 of Sect ion 29, Townsh ip 18 South, Range 38 East. NMPM, Lea' 1 

County, New Mexico. The brine extract ion wel l is located approximately 1.4 miles 
west of the North Lov ington Hwy. on West Bender Boulevard, turn south and head 
straight and onto dir t road for 0.5 mile on Northwest County Road, and turn right in­
to the facil i ty in Hobbs, New Mexico. Fresh water is miected into the Salado Forma­
t ion at a depth of 1,700 feet and 580 barrels per day of brine water is extracted wi th a 
total d issolved sol ids (TDS) concentrat ion of approximately 300,000 mg/L for use in 
the oi l industry. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spi l l , leak, or accidental 
d ischarge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 50 feet wi th a TDS of approxt-

' mately 800 mg/L. The d ischarge permit addresses wel l cons t ruc t ion , operat ion, 
mon i to r ing of the we l l , associated surface fac i l i t ies, and prov ides a cont ingency 
plan in the event of accidental spi l ls, leaks and other accidental discharges in order 

- to protect fresh water 

;:s(GW-010) Southern: Union 1 Gas: Services,^ ;Ltd«BrucefWil l iamsi Vice!President,iOpera-
t ions , ' Southern ' Union Gas Serv ices, L td , 301 Commerce Street, Suite 700, Fort 

cAtforthr T e x a s ' ^ 
proved discharge permit, Jal #3 Natural Gas Processing Plant, located in the SW/4 
NW/4 of Sect ion 33, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 

s Mexico,-approximately 3>5;milesnorthiOfidal; NewiMexico and: one mile east; of Hwy. : 
#18 Current operat ions at the faci l i ty are- compression, sweetening and sulfur re­
covery , dehyd ra t i on , c ryogen ic ex t rac t ion of ethane and heavier hydrocarbons , 
steam generat ion, and Class II well d isposal . The plant is designed to have no inten­
t iona l l iquid d ischarges and d isposes of wastewater and acid gas in a permit ted 
Class II Woolworth Estate disposal well (API* 30-025-27081), which wil l be replaced 

,sbyta similar well about 200i f t : ieast :of the .',existing ,well. 'r 'The'new\disposal'well wil l. in-" 
|ect in addit ion to past waste disposal, acid gas (H2S) into the San Andres Forma-

i t ion (4,350jg5;200. 
i into the:discharge permit:::.:Groundwater,tmostMikely;,tO'T.betaffected3by.rai!spill,';leak40r.'i 

acc identa l 'd ischarge is at a depth of approximately 90:feet, wi th a total 'd issolved 
sol ids concentrat ion of approximately 2,200 mg/l . The: discharge permit addresses 
remediat ion of soi l and ground water and how oi l f ield products and waste wi l l be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, inc luding how spi l ls, leaks, and.other ac­
cidental discharges to the surface wil l be managed in order to protect fresh water. 

:(GWr319):Robert StrasnerjofsR&RiService Company Inc., ;P;0: cBox 1409; Hobbs: N:M." 
88241-1409, has submi t ted a renewal appl icat ion fo r the previously approved dis­
charge plan for their Oil and Gas Service company, located in the NE/4 SW/4 ot Sec­
t ion 33, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, 1500 
Broadway Place, Hobbs N.M. The facil i ty provides sandblast ing and painting of oi l ­
f ield equipment. Approximately f i f ty 100 lb sacks of sandblast ing sand and small 
quant i t ies of paint are s tored ons i te . Groundwater most l ikely to be affected by a 
spi l l , leak or accidental d ischarge is at a depth of approximately 60 feet, with a total 
d issolved sol ids concentrat ion of approximately 500 mg/l : The discharge plan ad-

•:dresses:how oi l f ie ld"products:and waste wi l l 'be. properly handled; stored/ 'and-dis-; 
pbsed of, including how spi l ls, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
wi l l be managed in order to protect fresh water 

(GW-362) Mr Cl i f ford Stewart of Riverside Transportat ion Inc , P 0 Box 1898, Carls­
bad N.M.,-88221-1898.has submit ted an application for a new discharge plan for their 
Oil and. Gas Service Company located-in Section 20, Township 25 South, Range 37: 
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, approximately _ mile East of Ja l , New Mexi­
co .Typical materials generated or used at the faci l i ty include bagged potassium 

Kchlorideftnewiiandfusedslubeipi l fandqotherchemicalsjpr^ 

dustry Approximately'600 gallons of used lube oil. which is sold to a recycling facili­
ty, 400 bags:bf 50lb KCL| 100 gallons of liquid KCL and 500 barrels of truck wash are 
generated at the facility and will be stored onsite in a closed top steel tank within a 
bermed 'area prior.to disposal at an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most 
likely to: be affected:by:a.spi]\;ileak±orcaceidert 

imatelyi68ifeet;*withia total :dissolvedisohds concentrat ion:of approximately 855 mg/l . 
:T:he3discharge.plan;addresses,howioilf ield:products;and wastewi l l 'be /proper ly ihan- ' 
d ied, stored, and disposed of, including how spi l ls, leaks and other accidental dis­
charges to the surface wi l l be managed in order to protect fresh water. 

:receive,future:notices.:Personsiinterested.in;o^ 
;ments;0r;'requesting::tojbe,son<a.facility-specific:mailing list'forjfuture-notices:may.contact" 

. the-jEnvironmentaltBureaujChief. of, thesOih.Conservation Division at-the address-given 
above. The administrative:completeness determination and draft permit may be viewed £t 
the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.,- Monday through Friday, or may also 
be Viewed at the NMOCD web site http://www.emnrd:state,pm us/ocd/- Persons interested 
in obtaining a copy of the application and draft permit may contact the NMOCD at the ad­
dress given above. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge permit or major modification, 
the Director shall allow a period of at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of 
this notice, during which interested persons may submit comments'or request that NMOCD 
hold a public hearing. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why 'a 
hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines that there is signif­
icant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit 
based on information available, including all comments received. If a public hearing is held, 
the director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information in the 
permit application and information submitted at the hearing. ' 

Para obtener mas informacion sobre esta solicitud en espan_ol, sirvase comunicarse por 
favor: New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department (Depto.-Del Eri-
ergia, Minerals y Recursos Naturales de Nuevo Mexico), Oil Conservation Division (Depto. 
Conservacio'n Del Petroleo), 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico (Con-
tacto: Dorothy Phiilips, 505-476-3461) \ 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, on this 30th day of January, 2008. 

S E A L 

#23817 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Mark Fesmire, Director 

s l ihesNMOG&hastde temui^ 
pafed^a draft permit" The'NMOCD will accept comments and statements of interest re-
gardjngithismpplicatiomandiwillicreate.ajfacility^specif^^ 



THE SANTA FE 

NEW^MEXICAN 
Founded 1849 

NM EMNRD OIL CONSERV 
1220 S ST FRANCIS DR ALTERNATE ACCOUNT: 56689 
SANTA FE NM 87505 A D NUMBER: 00245365 ACCOUNT: 00002212 

LEGAL NO: 82256 P.O. #: 52100-00000075 
925 LINES 1 TIME(S) 805.28 
AFFIDAVIT: 7.00 
TAX: - 64.47 
TOTAL: 876.75 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I , T. Valencia, being first duly sworn declare and say that I am Legal 
Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily 
newspaper published in the English language, and having a general 
circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New 
Mexico and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and r-n pp. 
advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1 = 0 ^ -: 
1937; that the publication # 82256 a copy of which is hereto attached was CD pp. 
published in said newspaper 1 day(s) between 02/06/2008 and 02/06/2008 — ' 
and that the notice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any Z3 *<C 
supplement; the first date of publication being on the 6th day of February, r*o H I 
2008 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the matter and ^ CH? 
things set forth in this affidavit. ^ 
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/Sl 
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 6th day of February, 2008 

Notary j ^ L - £ / J t u /SiZtUsZ. / 

Commission Expires: ^ [ / ^ 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

ttttSt Pamela Anne Be 

; STATE OF N E W ^ X I C O 

\My Commission Expires: 
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NOTICE OF 
PUBLICATION 

STATE OF 
NEW MEXICO -

ENERGY, MINERALS 
AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OILCONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given 
that pursuant to New 
Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission 
Regulations 
(20.6.2.3106 NMAC), 
the following dis­
charge permit appli-
cation(s) has been 
submitted to the Di­
rector of the New, 
Mexico Oil Conserva­
tion Division 
("NMOCD"), 1220 * S. 
Saint Francis Drive, 
Santa FerNew Mexico 
87505, Telephone 
(505) 476 3440 

(BW-005) Jims Water 
Service, Ms. Sherry 
Glass, 11413 US Hwy. 
82, Artesia, New Mex­
ico 88210, has submit­
ted an application for 
the renewal of a dis-

jected into the Salado 
Formation at a depth 
of 1,350 feet and 450 

'barrels per day of 
brine water is ex­
tracted through a 
2,200 foot fiberglass 
tubing with total dis­
solved solids (TDS) 
concentration of ap­
proximately 300,000 
mg/L for use in the oil 
industry. Groundwa­
ter most likely to , be 
affected by a spill, 
leak, or accidental 
discharge to the sur­
face is^at a depth of 
approximately 70 feet 
with a TDS of approxi­
mately 1100 mg/L 
The discharge permit 
addresses well con­
struction, operation, 
monitoring of the 
well, associated sur­
face facilities, and 
provides a contin­
gency plan in the 
event of accidental 
spills, leaks and'other 
accidental discharges 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(BW-030) Liquid Re­
source Services, LLC, 
Mr David Pyeatt, 1819 
N. Turner, Suite B, 
Hobbs, New Mexico 
88240, has submitted 
an application for the 
renewal of a dis­
charge permit for the 
brine well ."Hobbs 
State No. 010" (API# 
30-025-35915) located 
in the SE/4, NW/4 ofl 
Section 29, Townships 
18 South, Range 38 
East, 'NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico. 
The brine extraction 
well is located ap­
proximately 1.4 miles 
west of the North Lov­
ington Hwy. on West 
Bender Boulevard, 
turn south and head 
straight and onto dirt 
road for 0.5 mile on 
Northwest County? 

NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico, 1500 
Broadway Place, 
Hobbs N.M. The facil­
ity provides sand­
blasting and painting 
of oilfield equipment. 
Approximately f i f ty 
100 Ib sacks of sand­
blasting sand and 
small quantities of 
paint are stored on-
site. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak 
or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 60 
feet, with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration of approxi­
mately 500 mg/l . The 
discharge plan ad­
dresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-362) Mr. Clifford 
Stewart of Riverside 
Transportation Inc., 
PO. Box 1898. Carls­
bad N.M., 88221-1898 
has submitted an ap­
plication for a new 
discharge plan for 
their Oil and Gas Serv­
ice Company located 
in Section 20, Town­
ship 25 South, Range 
37 East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico, 
approximately _ mile 
East of Jal, New Mex­
ico. Typical materi­
als generated or used 
at the facility include 
bagged potassium 
chloride, new and 
used lube oil and 
other chemicals pro­
vided to the oil and 
gas industry Approxi­
mately 600 gallons of 
used lube oil, which is 

OCD approved con­
tainers onsite within 
a bermed area prior 
to disposal at an 
NMOCD approved fa­
cility. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak 
or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 
200-500 feet, with a 
total dissolved solids 
concentration of ap­
proximately 200 - 2000 
mg/l . The discharge 
plan addresses how 
oilfield products and 
waste will be properly 
handled, stored, and 
disposed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. -

(GW-133) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, SeniorEn-
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their 30-8 CDP 
Compressor Station, 
located in the SW/4 
SE/4 of Section 32, 
Township 31 North, 
Range 8 West, NMPM, 
San Juan County, New 
Mexico, approxi­
mately 17miles east 
of Aztec, New Mexico. 
The station provides 
metering, compres­
sion, and dehydration 
services to various 
producers for the 
gathering of natural 
gas for treatment and 
delivery. Approxi­
mately 2000-8000 
bbl/year of produced 
water/natural gas 
condensate; 100-5000 
gal/year/unit of 
waste water and 
rr\r\ -*nn/v «n i:A,09r/en­

gine of used engine 
011 are generated and 
stored in OCD ap­
proved containers on-
site within a bermed 
area prior to disposal 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved , facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected; 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately ,50-200 feet, 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 200 -
2000 mg/l . The dis­
charge , • plan ' ad­
dresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect' 
fresh water.' 

(GW-374) Nalco 
Chemical Company, 
1902 Black Gold Road, 
Levelland, . Texas, 
79336 has submitted 
an application for a 
new discharge plan 
for their Nalco Oil and 
Gas Service Company, 
13 County 
Road, 3535 Flora 
Vista, N.M., located in 
the NE/4 NW/4 of Sec­
tion 22, Township 30 
North, Range 
12 West, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 72 bbls of 
Acid/Caustics, 52 bbls 
of Biocides, 1600 gal­
lons of methanol, and 
14,000 gallons of Cor­
rosion inhibitors will 
be stored onsite 
in a closed top steel 
tank within a bermed 
area prior to disposal 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved facility." 
Groundwater most 
likelv to be affected 

New Mexico, on this 
30th day of January, 
2008. 

STATE OF NEW MEX­
ICO 
OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

S E A L 

Mark Fesmire, 
Director 
Legal#82256 
Pub. Feb. 6, 2008 
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boutn ot Carlsbad, 
New Mexico, and 0.5 
mile east on Hwy. 
62/180. Fresh water is 
injected into the 
Salado Formation at a 
depth of 710 feet and 
650 barrels per day of-
brine water is ex­
tracted with a total 
dissolved solids (TDS) 
concentration of ap­
proximately 300,000 
mg/L for use in the oil 
industry. Groundwa­
ter most likely to be 
affected by a spill, 
leak, or accidental 
discharge to the sur­
face is at a depth of 
approximately 150 
feet with a TDS of ap­
proximately 1,800 
mg/L. The discharge 
permit addresses well 
construction, opera­
tion, monitoring of 
the well, associated 
surface facilities, and 
provides a contin­
gency plan in the 
event of accidental 
spills, leaks and other 
accidental discharges 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(BW-028) Key Energy 
Services, . Inc., Mr. 
Louis Sanchez, 6 De­
sta Drive, Suite 4400, 
Midland, Texas 79705 
has submitted an ap­
plication for the re­
newal of a discharge 
permit for the brine 
well "State Well No. 
001" (API#. 
30-025-33547) located 
in the SW/4, NW/4 of 
Section 15, Township 
21 South, Range 37 
East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico. 
The brine extraction 
well is located ap­
proximately 2.5 miles 
north of Eunice, New 
Mexico on Hwy. 18, 
east on CR-207 0.1 
miles into the facility. 
Fresh water is in-

ncive no intentional 
liquid discharges and 
disposes of wastewa­
ter and acid gas in a 
permitted Class II 
Woolworth Estate dis­
posal well (API# 
30-025-27081), which 
wiil be replaced by a 
similar well about 200 
ft. east of the existing 
well. The new dis­
posal well will inject 
in addition to past 
waste disposal, acid 
gas (H2S) into the San 
Andres Formation 
(4,350 - 5,200 ft.). A 
hydrogen sulfide con­
tingency plan has 
been incorporated 
into the discharge 
permit. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak 
or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 90 
feet, with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration of approxi­
mately 2,200 mg/l . 
The discharge permit 
addresses remedia­
tion of soil and 
ground water and 
how oilfield products 
and waste will be 
properly handled, 
stored, and disposed 
of, including how 
spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
Jn order to protect 
fresh water 

(GW-319) Robert 
Strasner of R&R Serv­
ice Company Inc, PO 
Box 1409. Hobbs, N.M. 
88241-1409, has sub­
mitted a renewal ap­
plication for the pre­
viously approved dis­
charge plan for their 
Oil and Gas Service 
company, located in 
the NE/4 SW/4 of Sec­
tion 33, Township 18 
South, Range 38 East, 

i c n , W i l l i a l U l d l O I S -

solved solids concen­
tration of approxi­
mately 1,010 mg/l . 
The discharge plan 
addresses how oil­
field products and 
waste will be properly 
handled, stored, and 
disposed of, -including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-045) Williams 
Four Comers., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their Kutz 
Canyon Gas Plant/Ke-
blah Compressor Sta­
tion, located in the 
NW/4 NW/4 of Sec­
tion 13 and SW/4 of 
Section 12, Townships 
28 North, Range 11 
West, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New 
Mexico, approxi­
mately 3 miles south 
of Bloomfield, New 
Mexic i The gas 
plant removes Ethane 
and higher hydrocar­
bons from field gas. 
The compressor sta­
tion provides meter 
ing and compression 
to various producers 
for the gathering of 
.natural gas for treat­
ment and delivery. 
Approximately 1 - 1.5 
million gal/year of 
waste water; 1000 -
5000 gal/month of 
used oil; 2000-8000 
bbl/year of 
produced/natural gas 
water and 40,000 -
100,000 gal/month of 
condensate/natural 
gasoline are gener­
ated and stored in 

proved containers on-
site within a bermed 
area prior to disposal 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 50-200 feet, 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 200 -
2000 mg/l . The dis­
charge plan ad­
dresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
sin order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-136) Williams 
Four Corners, Mr 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their 29-7 # 1 
Compressor Station, 
located in the NE/4 
SE/4 of Section 15, 
Township 29 North, 
Range 7 West, NMPM, 
San Juan County, New 
Mexico, approxi­
mately 24 miles east 
of Bloomfield, New 
Mexico The station 
provides metering, 
compression, and de­
hydration services to 
various producers for 
the gathering of natu­
ral gas for treatment 
and delivery. Ap­
proximately 2000-8000 
bbl/year of produced 
water/natural gas 
condensate; 100-5000 
gal/year/unit of 
waste water and 
500-2000 gal/year/en-

fication, the Director 
shall allow a period of 
at least thirty (30) 
days after the date of 
publication of this no- > 
tice, during which in - , 
terested persons may 
submit comments or 
request that NMOCD 
hold a public hearing. 
Requests for a public 
hearing shall set forth 
the reasons why a 
hearing should be 
held. A hearing,will be 
held if the Director 
determines that there 
MS significant .public 
interest. 

If no,public hearing is 
held, the 'Director will 
approve or disap­
prove the proposed 
permit based on • in­
formation , available, i 
including all, com­
ments received. If a 
public hearing is held, 
the director will ap­
prove or disapprove 
the proposed permit 
based on information 
in the permit applica­
t ion and information 
submitted ',at the 
hearing. 

Para obtener mas in-
forma"ci6n sobre esta 
solicitud en espan_ol, 
sirvas'e comunicarse 
porifavbr: New Mex­
ico Energy, Minerals 
and • Natural Re­
sources Department 
(Depto. Del Energia, 
Minerals y Recursos 
Naturales de Nuevo 
Mexico)," Oil Conser­
vation Division 
(Depto. Conserva-1 
c io 'n Del Petr6leo), I 
1220 South St. Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico (Contacto: 
Dorothy ' Phillips, 
505-476-3461) 

GIVEN under the Seal 
of New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Com­
mission at Santa Fe, 


